

## **PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE**

## Thursday, February 15, 2023

Willamette Room City Hall 22500 Salamo Rd West Linn

11:00 am:	Proposed Lot Line Adjustment and Minor Partition	
Applicant:	Patrick Krause	
Property Address:	1555 6 <sup>th</sup> Ave	
Neighborhood Assn:	Willamette Neighborhood Association	
Planner:	John Floyd	Project #: PA-23-02



DocuSign Envelope ID: 94080839-0224-42F8-9FCD-FB5482DDDB9C



Planning & Development • 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 • West Linn, Oregon 97068 Telephone 503.656-3535 • westlinnoregon.gov

## **DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION**

24422112 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1	For Office Use Only		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
STAFF CONTACT John Floyd	PROJECT NO(S). PA-23-02	Pre-applic.	ATION NO.	
NON-REFUNDABLE FEE(S) \$1,200	REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT(S)	Total <b>\$1,200</b>		
Type of Review (Please check all that apply):       X Pre-application Conference Request         Annexation (ANX)       Final Plat (FP) Related File#       Subdivision (SUB)				
Appeal (AP)	Management Area (FMA) c Review (HDR)	Temporary Uses (MISC)		
Code Interpretation (MISC)	e Adjustment (LLA)	Right of Way Vacation (VAC)		
	Partition (MIP) cation of Approval (MOD)	Variance (VAR) Water Resource Area Protection/Si	ngle Lot (WAP)	
	onforming Lots, Uses & Structures d Unit Development (PUD)	Water Resource Area Protection/V	• •	
	Vacation	Zone Change (ZC)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Pre-Application, Home Occupation, Sidewalk Use, A	ddressing, and Sign applications requ			
Site Location/Address: 1555 SW 6th St. West Linn, OR 97068		Assessor's Map No.: 21E35DD Tax Lot(s): 01100, 01200		
		Total Land Area: 1.47 ac.		
Brief Description of Proposal: Adjust property line and partition lot 01100 into (3) lots. The existing house will remain and be now be on tax lot 01200. The three new lots of lot 01100 will be under different ownership than lot 01200.				
Applicant Name*:Patrick Krause, Park PlAddress:22770 Salamo Rd.City State Zip:West Linn, OR 97068	ace Properties LLC	Phone: 503-807-4430 <sup>Email:</sup> pk@patrickkraus	e.com	
Owner Name (required): Steven Wong / RalpAddress:4260 Galewood St.City State Zip:Lake Oswego, OR	Ste B	Phone: Email:		
Consultant Name:Paul Tibbot PE, Tibbot BAddress:12725 SW Millikan WayCity State Zip:Beaverton, OR 97005	Engineering , Ste 300	<sup>Phone:</sup> 503-345-2921 <sup>Email:</sup> paul@tibboteng.c	om	
<ol> <li>Application fees are non-refundable (e time and materials above the initial de</li> <li>The owner/applicant or their represent</li> <li>A decision may be reversed on appeal.</li> <li>Submit this form, application narrative Submit a Land Use Application web page:</li> </ol>	posit. <b>*The applicant is financ</b> tative should attend all public The decision will become effe , and all supporting document	ially responsible for all permit hearings related to the propose ctive once the appeal period has s as a single PDF through the	e land use. as expired.	

The undersigned property owner authorizes the application and grants city staff the right of entry onto the property to review the application. Applications with deposits will be billed monthly for time and materials incurred above the initial deposit. The applicant agrees to av additional billable charges 1/11/2024 | 1:09:42 PST

applicant agrees to pay ad	ditional billable charges.	Steven Wong Editor	1/11
DocuSigned by: Patrick Kranse ENICA	1/11/2024   12:57:13 PST	Bacuserser Kalple Talivan	1/11
Applicant's signature	Date	Ownersistenature (required)	

/2024 | 1:14:50 PST

Date

To: West Linn Planning Department

Re: 1555 SW 6th St.,

West Linn, OR 97068

## **Project Narrative**

The proposed development at this address is to create (3) sellable lots from (2) existing parcels (tax lots 01100 and 01200). This will be done by:

- Completing a lot line adjustment to create (2) roughly equal sized lots
- Completing a minor partition to divide tax lot 01100 lot into (3) lots
- Demo existing structure on west half of lot, but preserve existing house and garage on east half.
- The (3) new lots (tax lot 01100) will be under different ownership than tax lot 01200.

Stormwater will be managed on each individual lot, and overflow will be routed through a shared piped system and utility easement, and outlet into the public storm system in SW 6<sup>th</sup> St.

Sanitary sewer service will be routed through a piped gravity system to each lot, and emptying into the existing sanitary mains in SW 5<sup>th</sup> Ave.

Water will service each site through individual service lines and meters. Two existing meters will be used, and (2) new meters are proposed. The meters will tap into existing water mains in SW 5<sup>th</sup> Ave.

All utilities will be routed through 10' wide utility easements. Access to each lot will be through SW 5<sup>th</sup> St. and SW 5<sup>th</sup> Ave, and through an existing driveway and 20' access easement on the north side of the property. Parking will be on site in future driveways. No buildings are proposed at this time.

Feel free to contact me with any questions.

Thank You,

Paul Tibbot, PE Owner Tibbot Engineering

> Tibbot Engineering LLC 12725 SW Millikan Way, Ste. 300 Beaverton, OR 97005 503-345-2921

DocuSign Envelope ID: 94080839-0224-42F8-9FCD-FB5482DDDB9C

